PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Warren P. Williamson IV	05/13/1999
Stephen P. Whitlatch	05/13/1999
Dominic DiNovo	07/07/1999
Douglas P. Allen	07/08/1999
Thomas J. Ward	07/07/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BioPath Automation, L.L.C.
Street Address:	101 Southbend Court
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45140

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5817032

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: mhines@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BIOP-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin G. Rooney

PATENT

500177343 REEL: 018505 FRAME: 0158

-01 \$40,00 58170;

Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif source=ASSIGN#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

Warren P. Williamson IV of 101 Southbend Ct., Loveland, OH

Stephen P. Whitlach of 119 Southbend Ct., Loveland, OH 45140, USA;

Dominic DiNovo of 4669 Ralston St., Columbus OH 43214, USA; Douglas P. Allen of 2570 Eagle Ridge Rd., Lyons, CO 80540,

Thomas J. Ward of 1363 West First Ave., Grandview Hts, OH 43212, USA

(hereinafter referred to as (ASSIGNOR), having invented and own certain inventions entitled:

MEANS AND METHOD FOR HARVESTING AND HANDLING TISSUE SAMPLES FOR BIOPSY ANALYSIS

for which Letters Patent Number 5,817,032 has been issued on 10/06/98 and for which an application for a Letters Patent has been filed.

WHEREAS:

Biopath Automation, LLC of 101 Southbend Ct., Loveland, OH 45140, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said application and said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States obtained therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said patent or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters Patent, application for Letters Patent, and/or any related application or applications to or for said invention and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in out the purposes hereof.

DATE: 5-13-99

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day of May 1999 by Warren P. Williamson, IV.

DATE: 5-13-94

Stephen P. Whitlatch

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day of May 1999 by Stephen P. Whitlatch.

DATE: 7/7/94

CHARLENE L COSSLER
Notary Public, State of Ohio
Commission Expires Jan. 22, 2002

CHARLENE L COSSLER Notary Public, State of Othic

Dominic DiNovo

LAKA KRISTINE SUCKOW, Notary Pub State of Ohio Sylver Commission Expires March 26, 200:

Carol a Hitmuje

Sworn and Subscriber

My Commission Expires

Douglas P. Allen

DATE: 7/8/99

Por KRISTINE SUCKOW, Notary Public State of Ohio

State of Ohio

mission Expires March 26, 2003